8011-01 P
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-75830; File No. SR-BX-2015-054)
September 3, 2015
Self-Regulatory Organizations; NASDAQ OMX BX, Inc.; Notice of Filing and Immediate
Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change Regarding NASDAQ Last Sale Plus
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”),
1

for NLS Plus.  NLS Plus allows data distributors to access the three last sale products offered by
each of NASDAQ OMX’s three U.S. equity markets.
4
  Thus, in offering NLS Plus, NASDAQ
OMX Information LLC is acting as a redistributor of last sale products already offered by
NASDAQ, BX, and PSX and volume information provided by the securities information
4
  The NASDAQ OMX U.S. equity markets include The NASDAQ Stock Market
(“NASDAQ”),
BX, and NASDAQ OMX PSX (“PSX”) (together known as the
“NASDAQ OMX equity markets”).  PSX will shortly file companion proposals regarding
data feeds similar to NLS Plus.  NASDAQ’s last sale product, NASDAQ Last Sale,
includes last sale information from the FINRA/NASDAQ Trade Reporting Facility
(“FINRA/NASDAQ TRF”), which is jointly operated by NASDAQ and the Financial
Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”).  See Securities Exchange Act Release No.
71350 (January 17, 2014), 79 FR 4218 (January 24, 2014) (SR-FINRA-2014-002).  For
proposed rule changes submitted with respect to NASDAQ Last Sale, BX Last Sale, and
PSX Last Sale, see, e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 57965 (June 16, 2008),
73 FR 35178, (June 20, 2008) (SR-NASDAQ-2006-060) (order approving NASDAQ
Last Sale data feeds pilot); 61112 (December 4, 2009), 74 FR 65569, (December 10,
2009) (SR-BX-2009-077) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness regarding BX
Last Sale data feeds); and 62876 (September 9, 2010), 75 FR 56624, (September 16,
2010) (SR-Phlx-2010-120) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness regarding PSX
Last Sale data feeds).
3

NASDAQ OMX’s equity markets, as well as FINRA/NASDAQ TRF data that is included in the
current NLS product.  In addition, NLS Plus features total cross-market volume information at
the issue level, thereby providing redistribution of consolidated volume information
(“consolidated volume”) from the securities information processors (“SIPs”) for Tape A, B, and
C securities.
7
  Thus, NLS Plus covers all securities listed on NASDAQ and New York Stock
Exchange (“NYSE”) (now under the Intercontinental Exchange (“ICE”) umbrella), as well as US
5
  Tape A and Tape B securities are disseminated pursuant to the Security Industry
Automation Corporation’s (“SIAC”) Consolidated Tape Association Plan/Consolidated
Quotation System, or CTA/CQS (“CTA”).  Tape C securities are disseminated pursuant
to the NASDAQ Unlisted Trading Privileges (“UTP”) Plan.
6
  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 75257 (June 22, 2015), 80 FR 36862 (June 26,
2015)(SR-NASDAQ-2015-055) (order approving proposed rule change regarding
NASDAQ Last Sale Plus in NASDAQ Rule 7039(d)) (the “NLS Plus Approval Order”);
74972 (May 15, 2015), 80 FR 29370 (May 21, 2015)(SR-NASDAQ-2015-055) (notice of
filing of proposed rule change regarding NASDAQ Last Sale Plus) (the “NLS Plus
notice”); and 75600 (August 4, 2015), 80 FR 57968 (August 10, 2015) (SR-NASDAQ-
2015-088) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness regarding NASDAQ Last Sale
Plus fees in NASDAQ Rule 7039(d)) (the “NLS Plus Fees Approval Order”) [sic].  See
also Securities Exchange Act Release No. 75709 (August 14, 2015), 80 FR 50671
(August 20, 2015) (SR-BX-2015-047) (notice of filing and immediate effectiveness
regarding NASDAQ Last Sale Plus in BX Rule 7039(b)) (the “NLS Plus on BX filing”).
 NLS Plus, which is codified in NASDAQ Rule 7039(d) and BX Rule 7039(b), has been
offered since 2010 via NASDAQ OMX Information LLC.  NLS Plus is described online
at http://nasdaqtrader.com/content/technicalsupport/specifications/dataproducts/

vendors, and ultimately the investing public.  In that role, the function of NASDAQ OMX
Information LLC is analogous to that of other market data vendors, and it has no competitive
advantage over other market data vendors.  NASDAQ OMX Information LLC distributes no data
that is not equally available to all market data vendors.  For example, NASDAQ OMX
Information LLC receives data from the exchange that is available to other market data vendors,
with the same information distributed to NASDAQ OMX Information LLC at the same time it is
distributed to other vendors (that is, NASDAQ OMX Information LLC has neither a speed nor
an information differential).  Through this structure, NASDAQ OMX Information LLC performs
8
  Registered U.S. exchanges are listed at http://www.sec.gov/divisions/marketreg/
mrexchanges.shtml.
9
  See supra note 6.
10
  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 73918 (December 23, 2014), 79 FR 78920
(December 31, 2014) (SR-BATS-2014-055; SR-BYX-2014-030; SR-EDGA-2014-25;
SR-EDGX-2014-25) (order approving market data product called BATS One Feed being
offered by four affiliated exchanges).  See also Securities Exchange Act Release No.
73553 (November 6, 2014), 79 FR 67491 (November 13, 2014) (SR-NYSE-2014-40)
(order granting approval to establish the NYSE Best Quote & Trades (“BQT”) Data
Feed).  These exchanges have likewise instituted fees for their products.
5
precisely the same functions as Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters, and dozens of other market data